508164846 10/10/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8212027

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΠΛΤΛ			
		Name		Execution Date
UNIVERSAL POWER	& PNEUMAT			09/29/2023
		,		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	GARDNEI	GARDNER GROFF & GREENWALD, PC		
Street Address:	1899 POV	399 POWERS FERRY ROAD		
Internal Address:	SUITE 470	SUITE 470		
City:	ATLANTA	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30339	30339		
	I			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 3			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number: 11		667206		
Application Number:	18	313804		
PCT Number:	US	2022073376		
	•			
CORRESPONDENCE				
Fax Number:	•	70)984-0098	_	
		e e-mail address first; if that i f that is unsuccessful, it will b		
Phone:	•	70) 984-2300		
Email: rmcc		ccleskey@gardnergroff.com		
Correspondent Name: BRADLEY K. GROP		ADLEY K. GROFF		
Address Line 1:	18	1899 POWERS FERRY ROAD		
Address Line 2:	SU	SUITE 470		
Address Line 4:	AT	LANTA, GEORGIA 30339		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2U04.9-010		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		BRADLEY K. GROFF		
SIGNATURE:		/BRADLEY K. GROFF/		
DATE SIGNED:		10/10/2023		
Total Attachments: 1				
source=UPP Patent Lie	n#page1.tif			

NOTICE OF CLAIM OF LIEN

The undersigned Claimant, Gardner Groff & Greenwald, P.C., hereby claims a lien on property described below and hereby declares the following:

1. That a statement of Claimant's demand, after deducting all just credits and offsets, is the sum of \$17,027, plus accrued interest until payment is received.

2. A general statement of the services rendered by Claimant is:

Legal work preparing, filing and prosecuting U.S. Patent No. 11,667,206; U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 18/313,804; and International Patent Application No. PCT/US2022/073376; all for a "MODULAR CHARGING AND POWER SYSTEM.

3. That the name of the Party to whom Claimant rendered the services and from whom the above amount is due, and the owner or reputed owner of the Properties is: Universal Power & Pneumatics, LLC of Atlanta GA.

A description of the Properties charged with the lien are:

U.S. Patent No. 11,667,206; U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 18/313,804; and International Patent Application No. PCT/US2022/073376; all for a "MODULAR CHARGING AND POWER SYSTEM; and any and all subsequent United States, foreign, international or regional application(s) claiming priority or otherwise related thereto, including any reisssue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, continuation, or extension thereof; any United States, foreign country, or regional patent, utility model, design, or the like which may issue thereon; and any associated papers, files, or other materials (including documents filed in and received from the United States Patent Office) in the prosecution files of the Claimant and any documents and things relating thereto.

1

GARDNER GROFF & GREENWALD, P.C.

By:

Any R. M.

Bradley K. Groff

Date: 50pt. 29, 2023

PATENT REEL: 065192 FRAME: 0045

RECORDED: 10/10/2023